CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

July 18, 2017

Agenda Item: 4.7

Subject: Acceptance of an Amendment to the Subaward Agreement with California State University, East Bay (CSUEB), in support of the "Greater Bay Area K20 Basic Skills Consortium" (Subaward No.: W207600-232), Chabot College

<u>Background</u>: The CCCCO Basic Skills Partnership Pilot grant was awarded to Ohlone College in July 2016. Ohlone College has contracted with CSUEB to serve as the pass-through agency for issuing subaward agreements to the other partner colleges and universities in support of Greater Bay Area K20 Basic Skills Consortium.

The original subaward agreement of \$140,000 for Chabot College, from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017, was approved as Item 4.4 at the November 15, 2016 Board meeting. The amendment maintains the same terms as the original agreement but extends the end date for one calendar year and includes the full amount of funds as specified in the grant award. The amendment extends the subaward period of performance to June 30, 2018.

The consortium seeks to pilot efficient and effective methods of coordinating basic skills instruction and services between the CCC and CSU systems. This is to be achieved through the implementation of partnerships between the following community college districts and CSU campuses: Berkeley City College, Chabot College, Las Positas College, Diablo Valley College, Mission College, the Peralta Community College District, CSUEB, San Francisco State University and San Jose State University. Chabot College representatives serve on the consortium Steering Committee to advise and assist with the implementation of the grant.

This amendment extends the subaward period of performance to June 30, 2018 for the full subaward amount of \$140,000.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the amendment to the Greater Bay Area K20 Basic Skills Consortium Sub-award for Chabot College, Subaward No.: W207600-232, extending the period of performance to June 30, 2018. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute the agreement.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED